
         
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 
               (Stipulated Sum)                

 
 

BY AND BETWEEN 
 
 

NYU HOSPITALS CENTER 
 

- OWNER - 
 
 

AND 
 

[      ] 
 

- CONTRACTOR - 
 
 

--------- 
 
 
 

PROJECT 
 

SUPER STORM SANDY 
BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM RESTORATION AND MITIGATION 

NYU LANGONE MEDICAL CENTER 
550 FIRST AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 
 

PIM NAME AND NUMBER  
 

BMS Restoration and Mitigation - # 12062 
 

DATED AS OF 
 

[   ] 



 1 

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 
               (Stipulated Sum)                

 
 
 
 

  AGREEMENT dated as of [   ] by and between NYU Hospitals 

Center, a New York not-for-profit corporation with offices located at 550 First Avenue, New 

York, New York 10016 (the “Owner”), and [    ], a [   

  ] with offices located at [     ] (the “Contractor”). 

The Project:  Building Management System Restoration and Mitigation 
   NYU Langone Medical Center 
   550 First Avenue 
   New York, New York  

 
The Engineer:  [    ] 
 
    
  The Owner and the Contractor agree as follows: 

 

ARTICLE 1 

(The Contract Documents) 

  The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, the Conditions of Contract 

(General, Supplementary and other Conditions), the documents enumerated in Article 7, and all 

Addenda issued prior to and all Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement.  These 

form the Contract, and all are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or 

repeated herein.   

 

 



 2 

ARTICLE 2 

(The Work) 

  The Contractor shall perform all the Work required by the Contract Documents in 

order to furnish and install a new fiber optic backbone cabling system and all associated 

managed switches, uninterrupted power supply (UPSs) and panels throughout the NYU Langone 

Medical Center campus. A list of all Contract drawings and specifications is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A. 

 
ARTICLE 3 

(Time of Commencement and Substantial Completion) 

  The Work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced on [  

  ] and, subject to authorized adjustments, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial 

Completion of the Work [  ]. 

 
ARTICLE 4 

(Contract Sum) 

  The Owner shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the performance of the 

Work, subject to additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract 

Documents, the Contract Sum of [     ].  A further breakdown of 

the Contract Sum appears in the Contractor’s Bid Form attached hereto as Exhibit B. Change 

Order mark-ups shall not exceed (a) ten percent (10%) for the Contractor's general conditions, 

insurance and overhead and five percent (5%) for the Contractor's profit; and (b) ten percent 

(10%) for all Subcontractor general conditions, insurance and overhead and five percent (5%) for 

all Subcontractor profit.  Contractor mark-up on Subcontractor work shall not exceed five 

percent (5%). 



 3 

ARTICLE 5 

(Progress Payments) 

  Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Engineer by the 

Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Engineer, the Owner shall make progress 

payments on account of the Contract Sum as provided in the Contract Documents for the period 

ending on the last day of the month as follows:  Not later than ninety (90) days following the end 

of the period covered by the Application for Payment, or as otherwise provided by law, ninety 

percent (90%) of the portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to labor, materials and 

equipment incorporated in the Work and ninety percent (90%) of the portion of the Contract Sum 

properly allocable to materials and equipment suitably stored at the site or at some other location 

agreed upon in writing, for the period covered by the Application for Payment, less the aggregate 

of previous payments made by the Owner; and upon Substantial Completion of the entire Work, 

a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to ninety-Five percent (95%) of the Contract Sum, 

less such amounts as the Engineer shall determine for all incomplete Work and unsettled claims 

as provided in the Contract Documents.  The Contractor shall invoice monthly to 

redf.ps@nyumc.org and shall reference the Owner’s project information management name and 

number as follows: BMS Restoration and Mitigation – 12062.  In the event the Contractor is 

unable to transmit documents electronically, the Contractor shall invoice to: 

Finance and Administration 
    Real Estate Development and Facilities 
    NYU Langone Medical Center 
    339 East 28th Street, 1st Floor 
    New York, New York 10016 

Use AIA Forms G701-Change Order, G702-Application and Certificate for Payment, G703-

Continuation Sheet, G706-Payment Affidavit and G713-Construction Change Directive.  

mailto:redf.ps@nyumc.org


 4 

Request for the first payment must be accompanied by all required permits, filings, notifications, 

etc.  All payment applications must also be accompanied by partial release and lien waivers for 

payments throughout the project and a final release and lien waiver for the final payment.     

 
ARTICLE 6 

(Final Payment) 

  Final payment, constituting the entire balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid 

by the Owner to the Contractor when the Work has been completed, the Contract has been fully 

performed and a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Engineer.  Invoice for final 

payment must be accompanied by a listing of the legal name, address and telephone numbers of 

all subcontractors with their associated trades, and an original notarized AIA G-706A form; and 

must also be accompanied by all required sign-offs, inspections, acceptances and other 

approvals.  

 
ARTICLE 7 

 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) 

  7.1 Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Conditions of the 

Contract shall have the meanings designated in those Conditions. 

  7.2   The Contractor and each person signing on behalf of the Contractor 

represents and warrants that the Contractor and each parent and/or affiliate of the Contractor has 

not been suspended, disqualified, debarred or otherwise excluded from or declared ineligible to 

bid or perform work for any governmental agency or otherwise prohibited from participation in 

any federal or state program, including Medicare or Medicaid (collectively, “Program”), and to 

the best of its knowledge, there are no pending civil anti-trust or criminal investigations or 



 5 

pending or threatened debarments or exclusions of the Contractor from any Program. The 

Contractor covenants to notify Owner in writing as soon as practicable if the Contractor is the 

subject of any civil anti-trust or criminal investigation, or is excluded, barred or suspended from 

participation in any Program and to refrain from employing or contracting for purposes of 

providing any work or services to Owner with any individual or entity known by the Contractor 

to be sanctioned, suspended or excluded from participation in any Program.  The Contractor shall 

include the provisions of this "No Exclusion" Article in each subcontract agreement (of any tier) 

that the Contractor enters into under this Agreement and shall cause such subcontractors and 

their subcontractors of any tier to so include such provisions.  Each of the representations and 

warranties made in this "No Exclusion" Article is a material representation of fact by the 

Contractor upon which Owner has relied as an essential inducement to enter into this Agreement.  

In addition to any other remedies available to the Owner, the Owner may terminate this 

Agreement for cause in the event that any representation or warranty made in this Article is 

untrue at the time of entering into this Agreement or becomes untrue at any time during the term 

of this Agreement. 

  7.3 Prior to beginning the Work, the Contractor shall visit the Owner's 

Environmental Health and Safety website (located at 

http://redaf.med.nyu.edu/safety/environmental-health-safety/safety-policies) and note any 

revisions or additions made to the Work Requirements attached hereto.  Thereafter, the 

Contractor shall periodically visit the website during the course of the Project and keep abreast 

of any revisions and additions made to the Work Requirements.  At all times during the course of 

the Project, the Contractor shall comply with all revisions and additions made by the Owner to 

the Work Requirements, as such revisions and additions are posted to the website. 

http://redaf.med.nyu.edu/safety/environmental-health-safety/safety-policies


 6 

7.4 The Contractor shall be responsible for avoiding jurisdictional and other 

Project Site-specific labor disputes involving the labor employed at the Project Site by the 

Contractor, Subcontractors and sub-contractors of any tier.  The Contractor shall not be 

responsible for industry-wide labor disputes. 

7.5 The Contractor acknowledges that the Owner may seek recovery of 

amounts paid to the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement from the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency ("FEMA"), insurance companies and other potential funding sources and 

that the Owner has engaged consultants to assist in such recovery, and the Contractor agrees to 

reasonably cooperate with the Owner, FEMA, insurance companies, other potential funding 

sources and the Owner's consultants as requested by the Owner.  The Contractor shall comply 

with the provisions of "FEMA Addendum #1 - Construction" annexed hereto to as Exhibit C.   

7.6 The Contract Documents, which constitute the entire agreement between 

the Owner and the Contractor, are listed in Article 1, and except for Modifications issued after 

execution of this Agreement, are enumerated as follows: 

   General Conditions and Work Requirements (attached) 
 
   List of Drawings and Specifications (Exhibit A) 
 
   Contractor’s Bid Form (Exhibit B) 
 
   FEMA Addendum #1 – Contracting (Exhibit C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date 

first written above. 

OWNER: NYU HOSPITALS CENTER 
 
      By:________________________ 

      Name:______________________ 

      Title:_______________________ 

 
CONTRACTOR:    [    ] 

 
      By:__________________________ 

      Name:________________________ 

      Title:_________________________ 























































































lnit. 

§ 15.1.5.2 If adverse weather conditions are the basis for a Claim for additional time, such Claim shall be documented 
by data substantiating that weather conditions were abnormal for the period of time, could not have been reasonably 
anticipated and had an adverse effect on the scheduled construction. 

(Paragraphs deleted) 
§ 15.2 DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
§ 15.2.1 Arbitration is not an available remedy under this Contract. 

§ 15.2.2 The Contractor agrees that it will not commence any action, whether in law or in equity, against the Owner 
arising out of this Contract or the Work in any court located in the County of New York, State of New York. 

§ 15.2.3 The Contractor agrees that service of process may be made upon it by registered mail, return receipt 
requested, directed to the Contractor at the address set forth in the Contract. 

11173364vl 

(Paragraphs deleted) 

AIA Document A201 ™ - 2007. Copyright© 1911, 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1987, 1997 and 2007 by The American 
Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA'' Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized 43 
reproduction or distribution of this AJA"' Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the 
maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 15:18:09 on 08/10/2012 under Order No.4823950866_ 1 which expires 
on 11/03/2012, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1953842247) 

harosenz
Cross-Out

harosenz
Typewritten Text
11,455,764v1



EXHIBIT A 

List of Drawings and Specifications



EXHIBIT B 

Contractor’s Bid Form



EXHIBIT C 
 

FEMA Addendum #1 - Construction 
 

As certain funding for the project may be provided by or through the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency ("FEMA"), the Contractor further agrees as follows: 
 
Non-Discrimination.  During the performance of the Work, the Contractor agrees to comply with 
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, entitled "Equal Employment Opportunity," as 
amended by Executive Order 11375 of October 13, 1967, and as supplemented in Department of 
Labor regulations 41 CFR chapter 60. 

 
Access to Books and Records.   The Contractor agrees that any federal agency providing funding 
for the Contractor's Work, including FEMA and the Comptroller General of the United States, 
shall have access to the Contractor's books and records relating to the hourly compensation and 
Reimbursable Expenses for review, audit and reproduction.  
 
Compliance With Laws.  The Contractor agrees to comply with the Contract Work Hours and 
Safety Standards Act, Chapter 37 (40 U.S.C Sections 3701 et seq.), as supplemented by 
Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5); Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. Sections 7401 et 
seq.); Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. Sections 1251 et seq.). 

 
Copeland Anti-Kickback Act.  The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of 
the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR part 3). 
 
Certifications.  The Contractor agrees to prepare and deliver to the Owner certifications of the 
Contractor's ongoing compliance with the foregoing provisions as may reasonably be requested 
by the Owner in writing during the term of the Agreement. 
 
 

*   *   * 
 

 

 

#37797968_v1 


	PROJECT
	ARTICLE 1
	ARTICLE 2
	ARTICLE 3
	ARTICLE 4
	ARTICLE 5
	ARTICLE 6
	PAGE 1.pdf
	PROJECT
	ARTICLE 1
	ARTICLE 2
	ARTICLE 3
	ARTICLE 4
	ARTICLE 5
	ARTICLE 6




